	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	G ADMINISTRATION	N DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
1201 Main St	reet, Suite 7200		9/23/2021-10/6/2021	*
Dallas, TX 7	5202	F	EI NUMBER	
(214)253-5200 OBARUARMA DE	Fax: (214)253-5314	1 5	3009192575	
ORAPHARMZ_RE	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Gary M. Hudd	leston, Pharmacist-In-Charge	(PIC)		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Vita Pharmac	y, LLC dba Talon Compounding	2950 Thous	sand Oaks Dr Ste 25	
Pharmacv			Jana Janb DI Dec 25	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED	-
San Antonio,	TX 78247-3347	Sterile ar	nd Non-sterile Drug	Producer
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination regain implemented, or plan to implement, corrective a representative(s) during the inspection or submit tact FDA at the phone number and address above	arding your compl action in response it this information	liance. If you have an objection to an observation, you may dis	regarding an cuss the objection or
DUDING AN INCREA	TION OF VOUR FIRM LODGERVER			
Observation 1	TION OF YOUR FIRM I OBSERVED:			
	n was observed to allow the influx of p		into a higher alassified as	
The facility design	ir was observed to allow the illida of p	oor quality all	into a nigher classified at	ea.
Specifically,				
	onnoom dooion includes the ICO 5 o	.l:6l	ala aubawata wikish wa	uta alama tha
(ACC) (C)	eanroom design includes the ISO 5 c			
	o a non-classified/ non differential p			
	ites on the floor. Your pharmacy has			8. Your
pharmac	y uses this area for storage along w	ith (b) (4)	and (b) (4)	
processi	ng area for (b) (4) and	d sterilization	of aseptic processing u	tensils and
compone	ents. The area also has an unrestricted			
The second street and the second	us drug processing area. Your firm's			
	er quality air from entering your ISC			
	d area identified as an ISO Class 8 v			re have been no
_	made in the cleanroom overall design	gn since the p	revious FDA inspectio	i. I mis is a
repeat o	observation.			
2224 187 655645			= 20 B	9/_ 6/01C C
	filter coverage is available for the (b) (ted in cleanroom connect	7.
	area to the ISO 7 Classified cleanroom			
which ma	ay potentially allow the influx of poor o	uality air into	a higher classified area. 1	his is a repeat
observat	ion.			
C. (b) (4)	doors are designed with no safego	uard in place to	o detect and notify of cha	nges in
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	ial pressure in the event (b) (4)		TO - (2) (2) (1) (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	ices between the
	Control Contro			
SEE REVERSE	I EMPLOYEE/S) SIGNATURE		h	DATE ISSUED
	Camerson E Moore. Investigat	or	Ï	DATE ISSUED 10/6/2021
	Camerson E Moore, Investigat	tor	Camarinon E Moore Investigator	
OF THIS PAGE	5000 A	ior	Commence E Moore Investigator Commence E Moore Season E Moore Seas	
	5000 A	tor		
	5000 A	cor		

DIAM	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN	SERVICES	
1201 Main S		OG ADMINISTRATIO	NATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Dallas, IX	201 Main Street, Suite 7200 Pallas, TX 75202		9/23/2021-10/6/2021*	
(214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314		1.6	PELNUMBER	
ORAPHARM2_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		1.	3009192575	
	DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Gary M. Hudo	dleston, Pharmacist-In-Charge			
FIRM NAME				
Vita Pharmac	cy, LLC dba Talon Compounding	STREET ADDRESS	== 1 49 W. 120	
Pharmacy Ory, STATE, ZIPCODE, COUNTRY Pharmacy Ory, STATE, ZIPCODE, COUNTRY				
San Antonio, TX 78247-3347		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
		Sterile and Non-sterile Drug Producer		
(b) (4) detect a D. The area to adequ as a stor doorway uses a so	Additionally, there are change in differential pressure. outside your pharmacy's modular clead attely control and monitor the are to er	nroom, identification (b) (4) terile hazardous	ed as an ISO Class 8, your umented requirements. There is a drug processing area. You drug components which	pharmacy failed the area is used a thorough going our pharmacy is located
Specifically, during operational (dynamical distribution) addition to pharm ISO 5 processing 8/19/2020, 8/9/2 simulations and crepeat observation 3 Your firm handle	d hazardous drug products without ade	ication, unidired mixers and (b) (it processing water ation reports te as being perfor at the time of the	used during asepters in use and being performance and selecting perfor	tic processing in med within the 23/2020, ns. No aseptic m. This is a
Specifically, durir	nsils to prevent cross-contamination. Ing a walkthrough of your pharmacy's no served using an air blower, underneatle		57.7	W &
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Camerson E Moore, Investigat	or	Cemeran E Moore Investigator Common E Moore Investigator Common E Moore - San	DATE ISSUED 10/6/2021
EODM ED 4 483 (00/09)	DECVIOUS ENTRON ORSOLETE INCI	PECTIONAL ORSE	RVATIONS	PAGE 2 of 3 PAGES

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

strict address and phone num 201 Main Stree		GADMINISTRATION	
201 Main Stree	MBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
		9/23/2021-10/6/2021 FEI NUMBER	*
allas, TX 7520		3009192575	
	ax: (214)253-5314		
RAPHARM2_RESPO	NSES@fda.hhs.gov		
WE AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO V		(27.0)	
ary M. Huddles	ton, Pharmacist-In-Charge	(PIC)	
ita Pharmacy,	LLC dba Talon Compounding	2950 Thousand Oaks Dr Ste 25	
harmacy		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
San Antonio, TX	78247-3347	Sterile and Non-sterile Drug Produce	
9/23/2021(Thu), 9/ 10/01/2021(Fri), 1	/24/2021(Fri), 9/27/2021(Mon), 0/06/2021(Wed)	9/28/2021(Tue), 9/29/2021(Wed), 9/	30/2021(1110);
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Camerson E Moore, Investi	Gator Camerion E Moore investigator investi	DATE ISSUED 10/6/202

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."